
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND 
RESOURCES 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   31 October 2023 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2023 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note:  All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely.  Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak / attend in person please complete a Public Access form (to be 
submitted by 12noon on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be 
considered on a first-come, first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy and Resources 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRPERSON Councillor M F L Durham, CC 

VICE-CHAIRPERSON Councillor M E Thompson 

COUNCILLORS J C Hughes 
S J N Morgan 
C P Morley 
R H Siddall 
E L Stephens 
S White 
L L Wiffen 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
1. Chairperson's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 September 2023, 

(copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on 
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).  
 

5. 23/00021/FUL - Land adjacent Eastholm, Latchingdon Road, Purleigh  (Pages 13 
- 32) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. 23/00700/FUL - Harmony Kennels, Brook House, Spar Lane, Purleigh, 
Chelmsford, Essex, CM3 6QW  (Pages 33 - 48) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

7. 22/00324/PROW - Land at Broad Street Green Road, Langford Road And 
Maypole Road, Great Totham, Essex  (Pages 49 - 64) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

8. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 

 

 
 



 

Page 3 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.   
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 
 
Lift 
Please be aware, there is not currently lift access to the Council Chamber. 

 

Note: 
1. The Council operates a facility for public participation.  This will operate only in 

relation to the consideration and determination of pla
[...]
uildings SPD – December 2006 

 Children’s Play Spaces SPD – March 2006 

 Sadd’s Wharf SPD – September 2007 

 Heybridge Basin Timber Yard SPD – February 2007 

 Developer Contributions Guide SPD - 2010 

 Heybridge Basin Village Design Statement – 2007 

 Wickham Bishops Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 
 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 
Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
13 SEPTEMBER 2023  

PRESENT 

Chairperson Councillor M F L Durham, CC 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor M E Thompson 

Councillors J C Hughes, S J N Morgan, R H Siddall, E L Stephens, 
S White and L L Wiffen 

227. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES

The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

228. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor C P Morley.

229. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 August 2023
be approved and confirmed.

230. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

There were none.

231. 23/00123/OUTM - LAND REAR OF 9 CHURCH ROAD, WICKHAM BISHOPS

Application Number 23/00123/OUTM 
Location Land Rear of 9 Church Road Wickham Bishops 

Proposal 
Outline planning permission with the matters of access for 
consideration for the demolition of 9 Church Road, creation of 
new access and the development of up to 50 dwellings 
including associated car parking, open space and landscaping 

Applicant Mr M Tentori – Mazdev Ltd 
Agent Mr Mark Schmull – Arrow Planning Ltd 
Target Decision Date 23.08.2023 (EOT 27 September 2023) 
Case Officer Devan Hearnah 
Parish WICKHAM BISHOPS 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Major Application 
Departure from the Local Plan 
Member Call In – Councillors M F L Durham CC and S J N 
Morgan (policies S1, S8, D1 and H4) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



It was noted from the Members’ Update that since the agenda had been published 
amendments had been made to the Committee Report regarding Housing Mix and 
Affordable Housing, further representations from Parish Town Councils and Interested 
parties had also been received. 

Prior to her presentation the Officer provided a verbal update, informing the Committee 
of a correction to paragraph 5.3.17 of the Members’ Update, stating that where it reads 
25% of the entire site will be first homes, it should read 10% of the entire site and 25% 
of the affordable which equates to five dwellings. She then gave further elaboration on 
the ownership issues addressed in the MP letter received that had already been 
addressed in the Members’ Update. 

Following the Officers presentation, the Agent, Mr Schmull, an Objector, Mr Kewish 
and Parish Council representative, Councillor Wardrop addressed the Committee. The 
Chairperson then opened the floor for debate. 

Councillor S J N Morgan proposed to refuse the application contrary to the Officers 
recommendation as the development would be contrary to polices S1, S8 and D1 
Maldon District Local Development Plan, this was duly seconded by Councillor S 
White. 

A lengthy debate ensued, during which Members commented and raised questions in 
relation to the application and aired concerns specifically around the affordable housing 
proposed. In response to the debate, Officers provided the Committee with the 
following answers: 

• If the applicant were to reduce the current level of affordable housing stated on
the application back to a policy complaint level rather than an over provision,
then the application would need to be brought back to Council to be looked at
afresh.

• The previous Inspector stated that this is one of the mo
[...]
ision: Where Quality Of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Application Number 23/00021/FUL 

Location Land adjacent Eastholm, Latchingdon Road, Purleigh 

Proposal 
Erection of 2no. dwellings with associated landscaping and 
ancillary works.  

Applicant Jacob 

Agent Blaine McMahon – Scene Architects Ltd 

Target Decision Date 15/11/2023 (EOT agreed)  

Case Officer Lisa Greenwood 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor S White, reasons stipulated are 
Policies S1 and D1 of the LDP.  
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 
 

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
  

Page 14



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Site Description 
 
3.1.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Latchingdon Road, outside of 

any defined settlement boundary, and is in open countryside. The site comprises a 
parcel of land that is almost rectangular in shape and is currently laid to grass. The 
site is open and undeveloped, with a boundary of mature hedgerow along the road 
frontage. Established trees and vegetation are also present along the east, west, and 
northern boundaries. A dropped kerb is present along the southern boundary, and 
this provides access to the fields beyond the application site for the purpose of 
maintenance only.  

 
3.1.2 This section of Latchingdon Road is characterised by ribbon development on both 

sides of the highway. To the south of the site, beyond the highway, is a shop. To the 
west of the site is a residential dwelling, Eastholm, and to the east is the farmhouse 
and associated buildings of Pale Pitts Farm. To the south of the site and beyond all 
development are agricultural fields, and the character at the site is rural.  

 
3.2 The Proposal  
 
3.2.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of 2no. dwelling
[...]
d by a dressing room, a bathroom and cupboard.  

 
3.2.6 The dwellings would be set back from the footway by between approximately 16 and 

22 metres. The proposal seeks to upgrade and widen the existing access approved 

Page 15



 
under planning application reference 12/00030/FUL to become a shared vehicle 
access. Private amenity space is proposed to the rear of each dwelling. Cycle and 
bin storage is proposed within the detached garages. Parking is shown for 6no. 
vehicles across the frontage (3no. parking spaces per dwelling).  

 
3.2.7 The walls would be finished in a red brick with a cream render and natural timber 

posts and framing. The roof would be finished in a red clay tile, and the windows 
would be finished in timber. The vehicle access and hardstanding would be finished 
with permeable paving. Large sections of glazing are proposed along the rear 
elevation. A terrace would be provided along the first-floor rear elevation. Access to 
the terrace would be via bedroom 1. A glass screen is proposed along the side 
elevations of the proposed terrace.  

 
3.3 Conclusion 
 
3.3.1 The proposed development is located outside of a defined settlement boundary and 

is in open countryside. The site is not considered to be in an accessible location and 
does not promote sustainable travel. Furthermore, by virtue of the domestication and 
urbanisation of the site, and loss of an open and punctuated rural gap, the proposed 
development is considered to appear as an incongruous form of development that is 
out of keeping and would erode the intrinsic character and beauty of the open 
countryside. The principle of development has, therefore, been found to be 
unacceptable. 

 
3.3.2 In addition, the proposed development has not considered the context within which it 

would sit and would not respect the established pattern of ribbon development found 
at this section of Latchingdon Road. With its associated residential curtilage, 
paraphernalia and domestic characteristics, the development has been found to 
urbanise the site and would not be in keeping with the character and appearance of 
the rural area. The development has not taken design cues from the immediate area 
and would also appear as visually intrusive when viewed at the street scene. The 
dwellings proposed are excessive in height (10+ metres to the ridge) and the 
pastiche design lacks a coherent sense of place. 

 
3.3.3 A window and balcony are proposed along the first-floor side elevation fronting the 

neighbouring dwelling, Eastholm and would provide overlooking into the 
neighbouring site, causing harm to residential amenity. 

4. MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES 

 
Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda. 

 
4.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2023 including paragraphs: 

 7   Sustainable development 

 8   Three objectives of sustainable development 

 10-12   Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

 38    Decision-making  

 47-50   Determining applications 

 55-58  Planning conditions and obligations 

 60-80  Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

 81-85  Building a strong, competitive economy 

 104-109  Promoting sustainable transport 

 119-123  Making effective use of land 

Page 16



 

 124-125  Achieving appropriate densities 

 126-135  Achieving well-designed places 

 174-188  Conserving and enhancing the natural environment 
 
4.2 Maldon District Local Development Plan 2014 – 2029 approved by the Secretary 

of State: 

 Policy S1 – Sustainable Development  

 Policy S2 – Strategic Growth 

 Policy S8 – Settlement Boundaries and the Countryside  

 Policy H2 – Housing Mix 

 Policy H4 – Effective Use of Land 

 Policy D1 – Design Quality and Built Environment  

 Policy D2 – Climate Change & Environmental Impact of New Development  

 Policy D3 – Conservation and Heritage Assets 

 Policy D5 – Flood Risk and Coastal Management 

 Policy N1 – Green Infrastru
[...]

rear. This is used once a year for 
maintenance purposes and to future 
proof this plot, not so it could be built 
on.  

- Does not promote sustainable travel. 
Occupants would rely on the car. 

Access, Parking and Highway Safety 
- 40mph road. Very fast. Heavy 

lorries.  
- Visibility splays restrictive.  
- Most visitors to the shop are in a 

car.  
- Congestion. Traffic.  
- Highway safety. 

Noted, and discussed at 
Paragraph 4.3 and 4.7 of this 
report. 

Flood Risk and Drainage 
- Topography. Site cannot withhold 

surface run off.  
- Sewers at capacity during heavy 

rainfall. Gardens in this location 
flood.- 

Noted, and discussed at 
Paragraph 4.9 of this report. 

Housing Mix 
- Dwellings proposed are larger 

dwellings.  

Noted, and discussed at 
Paragraph 4.4 of this report. 

Infrastructure 
- Schools at capacity and over 

subscribed. 

This is noted, however, the 
pressure on services created 
by the erection of 2no. 
dwellings is considered to be 
nominal.  

Design & Impact on the Character of the 
Area 
- Impact on character and 

appearance of the rural area. 
- Development would create a linear 

corridor. Does not respect the 
prevailing pattern of development. 

Noted, and discussed at 
Paragraph 4.5 of this report.  

Other Matters 
- The proposal is for 2no. four 

bedroom houses plus 2no. self 
contained studio / granny annexes.  

- Planning history for the site is a 
material consideration.  

- Access road should be restricted for 
agricultural use only.  

Noted, and discussed at 
Paragraphs 4.3 and 4.5 of this 
report. 

 

  

Page 30



 
8. PROPOSED REASONS FOR REFUSAL  

 
1. The proposed development is located outside of a defined settlement 

boundary and is in open countryside. The site is not considered to be in an 
accessible location and does not promote sustainable travel. Furthermore, by 
virtue of the domestication and urbanisation of the site, and loss of an open 
and punctuated rural gap, the proposed development is considered to appear 
as an incongruous form of development that is out of keeping and would 
erode the intrinsic character and beauty of the open countryside. The 
principle of development has, therefore, been found to be unacceptable. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Policies S1, S2, S8, D1, D2, H4, T1, T2, N1 
and N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017), the Maldon 
District Design Guide (2017), and the policies and guidance in the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 
2. The proposed development has not considered the context within which it 

would sit and would not respect the established pattern of ribbon 
development found at this section of Latchingdon Road. With its associated 
residential curtilage, paraphernalia and domestic characteristics, the 
development has been found to urbanise the site and would not be in keeping 
with the character and appearance of the rural area. The development has 
not taken design cues from the immediate area and would also appear as 
visually intrusive when viewed at the street scene. The dwellings proposed 
are excessive in height and the pastiche design lacks a coherent sense of 
place. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the 
Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017), the Maldon District Design 
Guide (2017), and the policies and guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2023). 

 
3. A window and balcony are proposed along the first floor side elevation 

fronting the neighbouring dwelling, Eastholm and would provide overlooking 
into the neighbouring site. This would cause harm to the residential amenity 
of this neighbour and would be contrary to Policies S1 and D1 of the Maldon 
District Local Development Plan (2017), the Maldon District Design Guide 
(2017), and the policies and guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2023). 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 NOVEMBER 2023  
 

Application Number 23/00700/FUL  

Location 
Harmony Kennels, Brook House, Spar Lane, Purleigh, 
Chelmsford, Essex, CM3 6QW 

Proposal 
Proposed single storey dwelling, cart lodge and outbuilding 
incidental to the proposed dwelling replacing existing 
outbuildings.  

Applicant Mr and Mrs Lawrence & Moore 

Agent Mr Oscar Dickens – Design Designed Ltd 

Target Decision Date 16.10.2023 

Case Officer Juliet Kirkaldy 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor S White with regard to Policies S1 
and D1.  
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the reason as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



  

Page 34



3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 The application site is located to the north of Rudley Green Lane and to the east of 

Spar Lane, outside of the defined development boundary for Purleigh. The site is 
currently occupied by a former kennel and stable buildings. There is an existing 
access to the application site from Spar Lane. 

 
3.1.2 In July 2020 planning permission was refused on the site (reference 20/00444/FUL) 

for ‘Construction of 1 no detached dwelling’. The Officer report described the 
proposal stating,  

 
‘Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing single storey 
structures onsite and the construction of one detached dwelling with a detached cart 
lodge. The proposed dwelling would have a maximum height of 7.38 metres with an 
eaves height of 3.72 metres, a width of 17.4 metres and a depth of 14.1 metres. The 
gabled aspect would be constructed of facing brick, with each side element finished 
in black stained weatherboarding, these would have ‘M’ shaped roof forms with a 
catslide dormer to the rear elevation accommodating Juliet
[...]
scape setting. The poor sustainability credential 
as defined by the Framework would significantly outweigh the benefits of the 
proposal when assessed against the approved policies of the Local Development 
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework as a whole. The proposal 
would therefore fail to meet the requirements of policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the 
approved Maldon District Local Development Plan and the core planning 
principles and guidance as contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
5.1.6 However, the Officers recommendation for refusal was overturned by the Planning 

Committee. The Minutes of the Planning Meeting (8 February 2023) stated,              
 
‘A debate ensued around the merits of this application as opposed to the previous 
submission. Members felt that the applicant had changed the application in line with 
Planning Officers’ recommendations and the reduction of scale and the new design 
enhanced the local context. Councillor S White proposed that the application be 
approved contrary to the Officer’s recommendation due to its reduced size, change in 
design and given it concurred with policies S1, S8, D1 and H4. This was seconded 
by Councillor J V Keyes. It was further noted that this area was no longer 
predominantly rural and was a sustainable location. There being no further 
discussion the Chairman put Councillor White’s proposal to approve the application, 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, with conditions delegated to Officers, to the 
Committee and this was agreed.’ 

 
5.1.7 Given that the application was approved, the principle of residential development at 

the site has been established. Therefore, in assessing the current application the 
main considerations relate to design, layout and appearance and the impact on the 
wider countryside setting.  

 
5.2 Design and Impact on the Character of the Area 
 
5.2.1 The planning system promotes high quality development through good inclusive 

desi
[...]
t of 
planning permission. The 
proposed development is 
sustainable, complies with 
planning legislation and 
does not conflict with 
policies contained with the 
LDP and guidance 
contained within the NPPF. 

Noted.  

 
7.2 Statutory Consultees and Other Organisations  
 

Name of External 
Consultee 

Comment Officer Response 

Essex County Highways 

No objection subject to 
condition relating to 
unbound material within 6 
metres of highway 
boundary. 

Noted.  

Tree Consultant  

Objection. The Tree 
Constraints and Protection 
Plan is outdated. An 
updated Tree Assessment 
and Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment is required. 

Noted.  

Ecology Specialist  

No objection subject to 
securing a proportionate 
financial contribution 
towards Essex Coast 
RAMs and biodiversity 
mitigation and 
enhancement measures.  

Noted.  

 
7.3 Internal Consultees.  

 

Name of Internal Consultee Comment Officer Response  

Environmental Health No objection subject to 
conditions relating to land 
contamination and 
drainage.  

Noted.  

 
  

Page 46



7.4 Representations received from Interested Parties. 
 
7.4.1 Two letters of support have been received in relation to the proposed development 

raising the following matters: 
 

Support Comment Officer Response  

Proposed application improves the 
aesthetics of the previously proposed 
dwelling and provides appropriate use of 
land.  

Noted.  

The design is an improvement of 
previously scheme approved and can only 
be good for Rudley Green.  

Noted.  

 

8. PROPOSED REASON FOR REFUSAL 

 
1 The proposed development, as a result of the design, layout and appearance 

would result in a prominent form of development that would have an 
unacceptable effect by way of visual intrusion and an unacceptable 
encroachment into the rural landscape setting. The proposal would therefore 
be contrary to the requirements of policies S1, D1 and H4 of the approved 
Maldon District Local Development Plan and the core planning principles and 
guidance as contained within the national planning policy framework.  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matter 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Application Number 22/00324/PROW 

Location 
Land at Broad Street Green Road, Langford Road And Maypole 
Road, Great Totham, Essex. 

Proposal 
Permanent diversion of PROW 19 Great Totham and PROW 17 
Heybridge. 

Applicant David Moseley - Countryside Properties 

Agent Ian Mitchell - Mayer Brown 

Target Decision Date N/A 

Case Officer Tim Marsh 

Parish GREAT TOTHAM 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Not Delegated to Officers 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That a permanent Diversion Order of the sections notated (A-B, F-G routes to close), 
(A-C-D-E-B, F-H-G Diverted routes) of Public Footpath 19 Great Totham is MADE 
and, if no relevant objections are received, CONFIRMED by Maldon District Council, 
as ‘competent authority’ under Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 This application has been made under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 (which relates to footpaths affected by development) for a footpath 
diversion order. Section 257 provides a ‘competent authority’ (Maldon District Council 
(MDC) in this case) with the power to authorise the diversion of any footpath if they 
are satisfied that it is necessary to do so in order to enable development to be carried 
out in accordance with planning permission granted. Whilst MDC is the determining 
authority, Essex County Council (ECC), in their role as the highway authority, has 
been instructed to process the application.  
 

3.2 The footpaths the subject of this application are located within the wider area 
identified as Strategic Site S2(d) in the Maldon District App
[...]
0/FUL - Harmony Kennels, Brook House, Spar Lane, Purleigh, Chelmsford, Essex, CM3 6QW
	7 22/00324/PROW - Land at Broad Street Green Road, Langford Road And Maypole Road, Great Totham, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


 

281 

MINUTES of 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairperson Councillor M F L Durham, CC 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor M E Thompson 

Councillors S J N Morgan, C P Morley, R H Siddall, E L Stephens and 
S White 

297. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

298. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Hughes and L L Wiffen. 
 

299. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 September 2023 

be received. 
 
Minute No. 231 – 23/00123/OUTM - LAND REAR OF 9 CHURCH ROAD, WICKHAM 
BISHOPS. 
Councillor S J N Morgan proposed an amendment to the fourth paragraph of this 
Minute, that the seconder to his proposal should be amended to Councillor J C 
Hughes. This amendment was duly noted. 
 
The Chairperson then moved that the Minutes be confirmed, subject to the above 
amendments and this was duly agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 September be confirmed. 
 

300. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 



282 

301. 23/00021/FUL - LAND ADJACENT EASTHOLM, LATCHINGDON ROAD, PURLEIGH  

 

Application Number 23/00021/FUL 

Location Land adjacent Eastholm, Latchingdon Road, Purleigh 

Proposal 
Erection of 2no. dwellings with associated landscaping 
and ancillary works.  

Applicant Jacob 

Agent Blaine McMahon – Scene Architects Ltd 

Target Decision Date 15/11/2023 (EOT agreed)  

Case Officer Lisa Greenwood 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to 
the Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor S White, reasons stipulated 
are Policies S1 and D1 of the LDP.  
 

 
It was noted from the Members’ Update that since the agenda had been published a 
response had been received from the Council’s Arboricultural Consultant. 
 
Following the Officer’s presentation, the Agent, Mr Blaine addressed the Committee. 
The Chairperson then opened the floor for debate. 
 
Councillor S White proposed to refuse the application in line with the Officer’s 
recommendation and this was duly seconded. 
 
Following a brief debate around reason for refusal 3, the Chairperson put Councillor 
White’s proposal to refuse the application to the Committee and upon a vote being 
taken it was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
1. The proposed development is located outside of a defined settlement boundary 

and is in open countryside. The site is not considered to be in an accessible 
location and does not promote sustainable travel. Furthermore, by virtue of the 
domestication and urbanisation of the site, and loss of an open and punctuated 
rural gap, the proposed development is considered to appear as an 
incongruous form of development that is out of keeping and would erode the 
intrinsic character and beauty of the open countryside. The principle of 
development has, therefore, been found to be unacceptable. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policies S1, S2, S8, D1, D2, H4, T1, T2, N1 and N2 of the 
Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017), the Maldon District Design 
Guide (2017), and the policies and guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2023). 

 
2. The proposed development has not considered the context within which it would 

sit and would not respect the established pattern of ribbon development found 
at this section of Latchingdon Road. With its associated residential curtilage, 
paraphernalia and domestic characteristics, the development has been found to 
urbanise the site and would not be in keeping with the character and 
appearance of the rural area. The development has not taken design cues from 
the immediate area and would also appear as visually intrusive when viewed at 
the street scene. The dwellings proposed are excessive in height and the 
pastiche design lacks a coherent sense of place. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policies S1, S8, D1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local 
Development Plan (2017), the Maldon District Design Guide (2017), and the 
policies and guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 
 



283 

3.  A window and balcony are proposed along the first floor side elevation fronting 
the neighbouring dwelling, Eastholm and would provide overlooking into the 
neighbouring site. This would cause harm to the residential amenity of this 
neighbour and would be contrary to Policies S1 and D1 of the Maldon District 
Local Development Plan (2017), the Maldon District Design Guide (2017), and 
the policies and guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 

302. 23/00700/FUL - HARMONY KENNELS, BROOK HOUSE, SPAR LANE, PURLEIGH, 
CHELMSFORD, ESSEX, CM3 6QW  

 

Application Number 23/00700/FUL  

Location 
Harmony Kennels, Brook House, Spar Lane, Purleigh, 
Chelmsford, Essex, CM3 6QW 

Proposal 
Proposed single storey dwelling, cart lodge and 
outbuilding incidental to the proposed dwelling replacing 
existing outbuildings.  

Applicant Mr and Mrs Lawrence & Moore 

Agent Mr Oscar Dickens – Design Designed Ltd 

Target Decision Date 16.10.2023 

Case Officer Juliet Kirkaldy 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to 
the Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor S White with regard to 
Policies S1 and D1.  
 

 
It was noted from the Members’ Update that since the agenda had been published the 
Applicants had submitted revised elevation plans and a Tree Constraints and 
Protection Plan in response to the Tree Consultants objection comments. 
 
Following the Officer’s presentation, the Chairperson opened the floor and a debate 
ensued around the impact that the development would have on the country side. 
 
Councillor S White proposed to approve the application contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Councillor R H Siddall proposed to refuse the application in line with the Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
There being no further debate the Chairperson then called for a seconder to Councillor 
White’s earlier proposal to approve the application contrary to the Officers 
recommendation and this was seconded by Councillor S J N Morgan. The Chairperson 
then put Councillor White’s proposal to the Committee and upon a vote being taken it 
was lost.  
 
The Chairperson then called for a seconder to Councillor Siddall’s earlier proposal to 
refuse the application in line with the Officer’s recommendation and this was seconded 
by Councillor E L Stephens. The Chairperson then put Councillor Siddall’s proposal to 
the Committee and upon a vote being taken it was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
1 The proposed development, as a result of the design, layout and appearance 

would result in a prominent form of development that would have an 
unacceptable effect by way of visual intrusion and an unacceptable 
encroachment into the rural landscape setting. The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to the requirements of policies S1, D1 and H4 of the approved Maldon 



284 

District Local Development Plan and the core planning principles and guidance 
as contained within the national planning policy framework. 

 

303. 22/00324/PROW - LAND AT BROAD STREET GREEN ROAD, LANGFORD ROAD 
AND MAYPOLE ROAD, GREAT TOTHAM, ESSEX  

 

Application Number 22/00324/PROW 

Location 
Land at Broad Street Green Road, Langford Road And 
Maypole Road, Great Totham, Essex. 

Proposal 
Permanent diversion of PROW 19 Great Totham and 
PROW 17 Heybridge. 

Applicant David Moseley - Countryside Properties 

Agent Ian Mitchell - Mayer Brown 

Target Decision Date N/A 

Case Officer Tim Marsh 

Parish GREAT TOTHAM 

Reason for Referral to 
the Committee / Council 

Not Delegated to Officers 

 
Following the Officer’s presentation, the Chairperson opened the floor for debate.  
 
There was a brief discussion and it was clarified that the Public Right of Way (PROW) 
would need to be diverted to allow for the the completion of the surface water drainage 
infrastructure for the wider development detailed in the Officers report.  
 
Councillor S J N Morgan proposed that the Diversion Order be approved as set out in 
the recommendation, which was duly seconded and upon a vote being taken was 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that a permanent Diversion Order of the sections notated (A-B, F-G routes 
to close), (A-C-D-E-B, F-H-G Diverted routes) of Public Footpath 19 Great Totham is 
MADE and, if no relevant objections are received, CONFIRMED by Maldon District 
Council, as ‘competent authority’ under Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.13 pm. 
 
 
 

M F L DURHAM, CC 
CHAIRPERSON 

   


